

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, AND FOUNDATION
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Nicola Morrow
Jake Karr
Alex Abdo
KNIGHT FIRST
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Dr.,
Suite 302
New York, N.Y. 10115

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Lisa Zycherman
Gabriel Rottman
Mara Gassmann
Grayson Clary
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW #1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bruce.brown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Geofence searches implicate important
 First Amendment interests..... 5

 A. Newsgathering 6

 B. Speech and association 11

 II. Geofence warrants authorizing the
 indiscriminate collection of location
 information violate the Fourth
 Amendment. 17

 A. Fourth Amendment requirements must
 be scrupulously applied when First
 Amendment rights are at stake. 18

 B. Geofence warrants fail a
 straightforward—let alone scrupulous—
 application of the Fourth Amendment’s
 requirements. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	11, 19
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	17
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Baker v. F & F Inv.</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 966 (1973).....	8
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	12
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	2, 4, 5, 15, 23, 24
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	11, 20
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	6

<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973).....	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 23
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	19
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	11, 18, 19
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 24
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	22

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	4, 18-20, 22, 25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5
<i>United States v. Chatrue</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	4, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	12, 19, 23
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763).....	19
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	24
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	18, 20, 21

Other Authorities

- Alexander M. Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* (1975).....7
- Amy Mitchell et al., Pew Rsch. Ctr., *Investigative Journalists and Digital Security* (2015), <https://perma.cc/PS6S-VZZT>9
- Beth LeBlanc, *Tracking Michigan Protesters Raises Privacy, COVID-19 Spread Questions*, Detroit News (June 2, 2020), <https://perma.cc/JL3E-857T>14
- Carol Pogash, *At Last, Bernstein Meets Deep Throat*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2008), <https://perma.cc/VY6E-B3E7>.....9
- Charlie Savage & Katie Benner, *Trump Administration Secretly Seized Phone Records of Times Reporters*, N.Y. Times (June 2, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/02/us/trump-administration-phone-records-times-reporters.html>.....10
- Charlie Savage, *CNN Lawyers Gagged in Fight with Justice Dept. over Reporter’s Email Data*, N.Y. Times (June 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/8LKT-3J3V>10
- Chris Young & Emily Vespa, *The FBI Search of a Washington Post Reporter’s Home: What We Know and Why It Matters*, Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Jan. 16, 2026), <https://perma.cc/W5C3-Y6EM>.....10

- Christian Standard Mag., *2019 Annual Church Survey* (2020), <https://perma.cc/8DP3-J7X9>16
- Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007)20
- Elizabeth Stoycheff, *Under Surveillance: Examining Facebook’s Spiral of Silence Effects in the Wake of NSA Internet Monitoring*, 93 Journalism & Mass Commc’n Q. 296 (2016) ...20
- Gabriel Greschler, *Phone Data, Surveillance Used to Monitor San Jose Church That Violated COVID Rules*, Mercury News (Mar. 8, 2023), <https://www.mercurynews.com/2023/03/08/phone-data-surveillance-used-to-monitor-san-jose-church-that-violated-covid-rules>.....17
- George Joseph, *Manhattan DA Got Innocent People’s Google Phone Data Through a ‘Reverse Location’ Search Warrant*, Gothamist (Aug. 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/RH9K-4BJZ>14, 15
- Government Surveillance: U.S. Has Long History of Watching White House Critics and Journalists*, Newsweek (July 24, 2017), <https://perma.cc/B76N-3Z6B>7
- Hum. Rts. Watch, *With Liberty to Monitor All: How Large-Scale US Surveillance Is Harming Journalism, Law, and American Democracy* (2014), <https://perma.cc/KUH6-4MVF>9

<i>Introduction to the Reporter’s Privilege</i> <i>Compendium</i> , Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press, https://perma.cc/BNT4-HHPY (last updated Nov. 5, 2021)	7, 8
Janny Scott, <i>Now It Can Be Told: How Neil Sheehan Got the Pentagon Papers</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2021), https://perma.cc/NFM7-B76C	9
Jennifer R. Henrichsen & Hannah Bloch- Wehba, Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <i>Electronic Communications Surveillance: What Journalists and Media Organizations Need to Know</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/SW4K-EVAX	10
Joe Anuta, <i>With Election Days Away, Mamdani Turns Canvassing Operation into High Gear</i> , Politico (Oct. 31, 2025), https://perma.cc/5Q36-GM8M	13
John & Nisha Whitehead, <i>Geofence Surveillance: First, They Spied on Protesters. Then Churches. You’re Next</i> , Rutherford Inst. (Mar. 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/32UL-UAQX	17
Joint Appendix, <i>United States v. Chatrue</i> , No. 22-4489 (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 2023).....	16
Jonathon W. Penney, <i>Chilling Effects: Repression, Conformity, and Power in the Digital Age</i> (2025)	20

- Joseph Cox, *How the U.S. Military Buys Location Data from Ordinary Apps*,
Vice (Nov. 16, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/EAX8-2C69> 16
- Joseph Cox, *Leaked Location Data Shows Another Muslim Prayer App Tracking Users*,
Vice (Jan. 11, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/T336-HBZJ> 16
- Julie E. Cohen, *What Privacy Is For*,
126 Harv. L. Rev. 1904 (2013)..... 20
- Mark Harris, *A Peek Inside the FBI's Unprecedented January 6 Geofence Dragnet*,
Wired (Nov. 28, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/3JRJ-DY34>..... 15
- Neil M. Richards, *The Dangers of Surveillance*,
126 Harv. L. Rev. 1934 (2013)..... 20
- Robert McMillan, Kevin Poulsen & Emily Glazer, *Apps Give Trump, Biden Campaigns Tools to Rally, Track Supporters*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 24, 2020),
<https://www.wsj.com/politics/elections/apps-give-trump-biden-campaigns-tools-to-rally-track-supporters-11603548001> 13
- Russell Brandom, *How Police Laid Down a Geofence Dragnet for Kenosha Protestors*,
Verge (Aug. 30, 2021),
<https://www.theverge.com/22644965/kenosha-protests-geofence-warrants-atf-android-data-police-jacob-blake>..... 14

S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	20
Stuart A. Thompson & Charlie Warzel, <i>Twelve Million Phones, One Dataset, Zero Privacy</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/W27D-ZHH6	12, 16
<i>TPAction’s Brand-New Mobile Application</i> , Turning Point Action, https://perma.cc/EG3J-PF9C	13
WeBot, Facebook, https://www.facebook.com/WeBot	13
<i>Women’s March Community</i> , Apple App Store, https://perma.cc/H4P8-A4RV	13
Zack Whittaker, <i>Minneapolis Police Tapped Google to Identify George Floyd Protesters</i> , TechCrunch (Feb. 6, 2021), https://perma.cc/ENF4-NJTL	14
